IFRS 16 has been applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and
IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application.
The Group has not reassessed existing contracts as to whether they contain a lease as defined under IFRS
16.
Leases ending within 12 months of the transition date will continue to be accounted for under IAS 17.

IFRS 16 TRANSITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS

The Group has applied IFRS 16 retrospectively from 1 July 2019, using the modified retrospective approach.
Comparatives are not restated.
Prior to the adoption of IFRS 16, the majority of leases were accounted for as operating leases. Lease
payments made were recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.
On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities of R361 million in relation to the leases
measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the lessee's incremental
borrowing rate at 1 July 2019. The lease liability is included within Financial liabilities at amortised cost on the
statement of financial position.

47

MOMENTUM METROPOLITAN GROUP -

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Before

restatement

Declutter-

ing
1

IFRS 9
2

Held for

sale
3

After

restatement

Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

373 686   21 260   -   -   394 946

18 893   (18 893)   -   -   -

2 367   (2 367)   -   -   -

3 795   -   1 304   -   5 099

6 720   -   (1 304)   -   5 416

482   -   -   171   653

26 216   -   -   (171)   26 045

(36 118)   (2 177)   1 017   -   (37 278)

(2 177)   2 177   -   -   -

(1 908)   -   (1 017)   -   (2 925)

401 093   20 763   -   (111)   421 745

18 314   (18 314)   -   -   -

2 449   (2 449)   -   -   -

17 106   -   -   (6)   17 100

608   -   -   381   989

27 147   -   -   (264)   26 883

(116 180)   -   -   126   (116 054)

(40 753)   (2 318)   -   -   (43 071)

(2 318)   2 318   -   -   -

(25 064)   -   -   87   (24 977)

(534)   -   -   (213)   (747)
1

2

3

Investments in associates at fair value through income and Derivative financial assets at fair value through income are
now included within Financial assets at fair value through income. Derivative financial liabilities at fair value through
income are now included within Financial liabilities at fair value through income. These assets/liabilities are all at fair value
and are not managed differently from one another, and therefore this change assists in decluttering of the financial
statements. Comparatives have been restated accordingly.

Financial assets at fair value through
income